

1951

Osborne Allen v. Rose Park Pharmacy : Brief of Respondent

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Robert S. Richards; J. Richard Bell; Jacque Bell; Attorneys for Plaintiff;

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Allen v. Rose Park Pharmacy*, No. 7672 (Utah Supreme Court, 1951).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1/1473

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF POINTS..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT: | 8 |
| I. THE NEGATIVE COVENANT WAS UNREASON- ABLE WITH RESPECT TO SPACE..... | 8 |
| II. THE NEGATIVE COVENANT WAS NOT SUP- PORTED BY A PROPER CONSIDERATION NOR WAS THERE MUTUALITY OF OGLIGATION..... | 20 |
| III. IN CONTRADISTINCTION TO CASES CITED BY APPELLANT, PLAINTIFF HEREIN ACQUIRED NO TRADE SECRETS..... | 29 |
| IV. THE QUESTION OF ESTOPPEL CANNOT FIRST BE RAISED ON APPEAL..... | 45 |
| CONCLUSION | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES AND STATUTES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| Atwood v. LaMont (1920), 3 K.B. (Eng.) 571..... | 15 |
| Byram v. Vaughn, 68 F. Supp. 981..... | 28 |
| Bond Electric Corporation v. Keller, 166 A. 341..... | 35 |
| Chandler, Gardner & Williams v. Reynolds, 145 N.E. 476, 250 Mass. 309..... | 38 |
| Clark Paper & Mfg. Co. v. Stenacher (1919), 108 Misc. 399, 177 N. Y. Supp. 614..... | 25 |
| Davey Tree Expert Co. v. Ackelbein, 25 S. W. 2d 62, 233 Ky. 115 | 42 |
| Davey Tree Expert Co. v. Black, 244 N.Y.S. 239..... | 37 |
| Deverling v. City Baking Company (1928), 155 Md. 280, 141 A. 542; 545, 67 A.L.R. 993..... | 41 |
| Durbow Commission Co. v. Donner, 229 N. W. 635, 201 Wis. 175 | 40 |
| Dutch Maid Bakeries v. Schleicher (1942), 58 Wyo. 374, 131 Pac. 2d 630..... | 26 |
| Eastman Kodak Co. v. Powers Film Co., 179 N. Y. Supp. 325..... | 36 |
| Economy Grocery Stores Corp. v. McMenamy (1935), 290 Mass. 549, 195 N. E. 747..... | 25 |
| Eigelbach v. Boone Loan and Investment Company, 287 S. W. 225..... | 40 |
| Elbe File and Binder Co. v. Fine, 242 N. Y. Supp. 632..... | 37 |
| Gilbert v. Wilmer (1918), 102 Misc. 388, 168 N. Y. Supp. 1043.... | 23 |
| Grand Union Tea Co. v. Walker, 195 N. E. 277, 203 Ind. 245, 98 A.L.R. 958..... | 40 |
| Granger v. Craven, 52 A.L.R. 1356..... | 41 |
| Herreshoff v. Boutineau (1890), 17 R. I. 3, 8 L.R.A. 469, 33 Am. St. Rep. 850, 19 Atl. 712..... | 13 |
| Hydraulic Press Mfg. Co. v. Lake Erie Engineering Corp., et al. (1943), 2d Circuit, 132 Fed. 403..... | 43 |
| Ideal Laundry Co. v. Gugliemone, 151 A. 617..... | 34 |
| Iron City Laundry Company v. Leyton (1913), 55 Pa. Super Ct. 98, 9 A.L.R. at page 1481..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Kadis v. Britt (1944), 224 N. C. 154, 29 S. E. 2d 543, 152 A.L.R. 405..... | 17, 18 |
| Kaumagraph Co. v. Stampagraph Co. (1921), 197 App. Div. 66, 188 N. Y. Supp. 678..... | 31 |
| Los Angeles Inv. Co. v. Home Savings Bank of Los Angeles, 182 Pac. 293, 180 Cal. 601, 5 A.L.R. 1193..... | 45 |
| May v. Lee (1930), (Tex. Civ. App.), 28 S. W. 2d 202..... | 24 |
| May v. Young, 2 Atl. 2d 385..... | 41 |
| Meuer Steel Barrel Co. v. Martin (C.C.A.), 1 Fed. 2d 687..... | 22 |
| Moskin Bros. Inc. v. Swartzberg, 155 S. E. 154, 199 N. C. 539..... | 40 |
| Oppenheimer v. Hirsch (1896), 5 App. Div. 232, 38 N. Y. Supp. 311..... | 23 |
| Ridley v. Krout (1947), 63 Wyo. 252, 180 Pac. 2d 124..... | 23, 27, 29, 33 |
| Roy v. Bolduc (1943), 140 Me. 103, 34 Atl. 2d 479, 149 A.L.R. 630..... | 18, 43 |
| Schneller v. Hayes (1934), Wash. 115, 28 Pac. 2d 273..... | 21, 22 |
| Smith Baking Co. v. Behrens (1933), 125 Neb. 718, 251 N. W. 826..... | 24 |
| Stoneman v. Wilson, 192 S. E. 816..... | 38 |
| Strobridge Litho Co. v. Crane, 12 N. Y. Supp. 898..... | 37 |
| Super Maid Cook-Ware Corp. v. Hamil, 50 Fed. 2d 830..... | 27 |
| The Samuel Stores v. Abrams (1919), 94 Conn. 248, 108 Atl. 541, 9 A.L.R. 1450..... | 11, 32 |
| Thomas W. Briggs Co. v. Mason, 217 Ky. 269, 289 S. W. 295, 52 A.L.R. 1344..... | 18 |
| Tolman Laundry Co. v. Walker, 187 Atl. 836, 838, 171 Md. 7..... | 39 |
| Valley Mortuary v. Fairbanks (1950), Utah, 225 Pac. 2d 739..... | 44 |
| Wahlgren v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., C.C.A. Ill. 68 Fed. 2d 660, affirming 1 F. Supp. 799..... | 39 |
| Wisconsin Ice & Coal Co. v. Lueth, et al. (1933), 213 Wis. 42, 250 N. W. 819..... | 9, 10, 11 |

TEXTS

| | |
|--|------------|
| 9 A.L.R. 1456..... | 12, 15, 23 |
| 20 A.L.R. 1363..... | 13 |
| 67 A.L.R. 1002..... | 13 |
| 98 A.L.R. 963..... | 13 |
| 17 C.J.S. 240..... | 18 |
| 17 C.J.S. 254..... | 19 |
| 4 C.J.S. 448, 451..... | 45 |
| Lawrence on Equity Jurisprudence, Sec. 1090..... | 46 |
| 2 Pomeroy 59..... | 46 |
| 2 Restatement of Contracts, Sec. 514..... | 20 |
| Williston on Contracts, Sec. 1635..... | 9 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| Utah Code Annotated 1943, Sections 78-12-15, 16..... | 30 |
